

No. 22-15485

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

RONALD HITTLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,
ROBERT DEIS, AND LAURIE MONTES,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Sacramento Division
No. 2:12-cv-00766-TLN-KJN

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL:
SIKH COALITION, ASMA UDDIN, JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,
AMERICAN HINDU COALITION, AND COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES**

Sue Ghosh Stricklett
D.C. Bar No. 429633
sueghosh@stricklettgroup.com
American Hindu Coalition
42618 Trade West Drive
Sterling, VA 20166
Telephone: (301) 785-1041

**Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
American Hindu Coalition**

BECK REDDEN LLP

Nicholas M. Bruno
nbruno@beckredde.com
Charles R. Flores
cflores@beckredde.com
Alyssa B. McDaniel
amcdaniel@beckredde.com
Zachary T. Nelson
znelson@beckredde.com
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010-2010
Telephone: (713) 951-3700

**Attorneys for Amici Curiae: Sikh
Coalition, Asma Uddin, Jewish
Coalition for Religious Liberty,
American Hindu Coalition, and
Coalition for Jewish Values**

No. 22-15485

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

RONALD HITTLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,
ROBERT DEIS, AND LAURIE MONTES,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Sacramento Division
No. 2:12-cv-00766-TLN-KJN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure for Amici Curiae	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Adherents to minority religions depend on Title VII to protect them from direct religious discrimination.....	6
II. Courts and employers should not second-guess sincerely held religious beliefs and practices.	12
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	14, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	6
<i>Davis v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-3943, 2005 WL 1863211 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	7
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	8
<i>Gross v. Hous. Auth. of City of Las Vegas</i> , No. 2:11-CV-1602 JCM CWH, 2013 WL 431057 (D. Nev. Feb. 1, 2013)	9
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 13
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , No. 212CV00766TLNKJN, 2022 WL 616722 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2022).....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	5, 12

Redmond v. GAF Corp.,
574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978)8

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....5, 12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2(c)(1).....13, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)12

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1(a)4

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS, AN EMPLOYER’S GUIDE
TO ISLAMIC RELIGIOUS PRACTICES (2017)16

Eugene Volokh, *The EEOC, Religious Accommodation Claims, and
Muslims*, WASH. POST (June 21, 2016).....16

LUIS LUGO, A PORTRAIT OF JEWISH AMERICANS: FINDINGS FROM A
PEW RESEARCH CENTER SURVEY OF U.S. JEWS (Oct. 1, 2013).....16, 18

UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM’N, WHAT
YOU SHOULD KNOW: RELIGIOUS AND NATIONAL ORIGIN
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THOSE WHO ARE, OR ARE PERCEIVED TO
BE, MUSLIM OR MIDDLE EASTERN, OLC Control No. EEOC-
NVTA-0000-24 (Feb. 11, 2016)9
